
J't't/ET * 

5~:~05'6 Dec!sion No. ______ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter o~ the Application or ) 
PACIFIC WATER CO., a California ) 
corporatlon, under Sectlon 728 of the ) App11.cat1on No. 38402 
Public Utilities Code, to consolidate } ~' 
and increase its rates for lts Orange ) 
Co~~ty Water Systems. } 

-----------------------------------) ) 
In the Matter of the Application of ) 
PACIFIC WATER CO., a Ca11fo~n1a ) 
corporation, under Section 728 of the ) Appllcation No. ;844l 
Public Utilities Cod.e, to inorease its ) 
rates for the Westside Hater System and ) 
adjoining area in San Bernardino, ) 
California. ) 
----------------------------------) ) 
In the Matter of the Application of ) 
PACIFIC WATER CO., a California ) 
corporat1on, und.er Seotion 728 of tne ) 
Public Utilities Code, to increase lts ) Applicatl'on No. ;869.5 
rates for lts Hawaiian Gardens Water ) 
System, its Burbank Tract Water System, ) 
and 1ts Independenoe Square Water System, ) 
all in Los Angeles County, California. ) 

-----------------------------------) 

(Appearro1oes listed in Appendix A) 

INTERIM OPINION AND ORDER 

By the above-entitled applications, filed respeotively on 

September 11, 1956, September 21, 1956, and Deoember 28, 1956, and 

the~eafter amended, Pacific ~ater Co., a Californ1a corporation, 

furnishing domestio water to consumers in 23 systems in Los Angeles, 

Orange, San Sernardi~o and Kern Count1es, seeks authority to increase 

its rates in 14 of sald systems in Los Angeles, Orange and San Bernar­

dino Counties. 

J 

... 1-



e 
A. 38402 et ale ET * 

Public hearings were held in L~s Angeles on the consolidated 

applications before Commissioner Rex Hardy and Examiner Kent C. Rogers 

on July 24 and 25 and be!ore Examiner Rogers on July 26 and Septem­

ber 1$ and 19, 1957. During these hearings approximately 25 exhibits 

were filed and testimony explaining said exhibits was hear~. At the 

hearing on September 19, 1957, all exhibits concerning operating 

results were withdrawn except Exhibit No.4 which shows service-wide 

results of operations for the recorded years 1955 and 1956. 

On September 19, 1957, applicant filed a document in the 

above-entitled matters entitled "Amendments and Petition for Interim 

Rate Increase. n A public hearing on this matter was held in Santa 

Ana on October 9 and in Artesia on October 10, 1957, before Examiner 

Rogers. Prior to the first of said hearings notice thereof was 

published as required by this commisSion.17 In this petition appli­

cant alleges that it is in dire need of immediate relief for the 

following reasons: 

(1) That it has suffered an operating loss since 1955, in 1956 

its net operating loss was $29,2S8.l8, and to July ;1, 1957, its net 

operating loss was ~~16,8l3.85 and it estimates its operating loss 

for 1957 will be $30,000. 

(2) That one and one-half years of continued operating losses 

have seriously impaired applicant's credit and if such losses continue 

much longer its credit may be permanently damaged. 

(3) That applicant's long-term financing for its increase in 

utility plant has been handled under a trust indenture (EXhibit No. 31) 

These contained days and p aces to w ich the principa app ~cat~ons 
ad been continued. Prior to the first day of hearing notice was 

mailed to each of applicant's consumers as required by this Commission. 

-2-



e 
A •. 38402, 38441, 38695 - jm 

and bonds unde~ th1s trust 1ndenture have been purchased by Connecti­

y~¥ Mutual Life Insurance Company; that under the trust 1ndenture 

additional oonds may be issued against property additions in an amount 

equal to 60 percent of such expenditures provided, however, that net 
o~eratlng earnlngs of the company for a period of l2 coniecutlve 

calendar months immed1ately preceding the date on which oonds are 

applied for e~ual at least twice the bond 1nterest requirements; that 
the annual bond interest requlrement is defined to mean the interest 

on oonds issued and applied for under the trust 1ndenture; that 

currently the annual interest requirement on the issued bonds is 

~)1,985; that before applicant can issue any more bonds it must have 

net operating earnings of $6;,970 plus twice the 1nteres.t requirement 

of the additional bonds issued, and would have to receive such net 

operating earnlngs for 12 pr10r consecutive calendar months; and that 

even 1f rate 1ncreases are granted 1mmediately on an interim basiS 

it would be at least 12 months before app11cant can get back to a 

sound basiS for flnanc1ng utl11ty plant additions. 

(4) That app11cant ' s water systems are mainly located 1n fast­

grow1ng areas of southern Californ1a and 1t 10 necessary for app11cant 

to make substantial additions to its pub11C ut1lity plants in order 

to meet normal growth requirements; that 1n add1t1on, the Commission 

has requ1red additions to the ut1lity plant such as a required meter­

ing program in all of applicant's Orange County systems; that it must 

ma1ntain a sound bas1s for financing if 1t is to make the add1tions to 

the ut11ity plant requ1red; and that because of its operat1ng losses 

applicant 1s unable to finance the required add1t1ons to its ut1lity 

plant .. 

-3-



.' 

(a) That Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company has 

advised app11cant that if applicant's operating 

loss is not soon remedied it would not purchase 

additional bonds, and as cash comes in from the 

consumers' advance trusts 1t would require these 

funds to be used to redeem bonds rather than 

for additions to utility plant. 

(0) That because of lack of earnings, applicant has been 

partially financing its additions to utility 

plant by 1nter1m f1nanclng from Sank of America; 

that at the present time app11cant has exhausted 

1 ts li'ne of credit with Bsnk of America in the sum 

of $150,000; that by March 1, 1958, Bank of Amer1ca 

will require from applicant ~ plan for the long 

term financing of the interim flnanclns; and that 

thiS 1s dependent upon applicant re-establishlng 

its net earnings; 

(c) That because of lack of earnings applicant cannot 

increase its equity capital by the sale of stock. 

Individuals and groups opposed to the granting of an interim 

or any rate increase appeared at the hearings. There was also 

criticism of the service rendered by the applicant. A representative 

of the City of Westminster (Orange County) water Planning Comm1ttee 

also prese~ted figures, largely taken from app11cant's withdrawn 

exhib1ts, intended to show that applic~t is not in need of 'an intenm 

rate increase. 

-4-



· A. 38402 et ale ET *** * 

C6ncluSi~1\~ ~nd Findings 

Applicant's contentions are based in part on the facts 

that it has been required by this Commission to improve its 

systems and hire additions.l personnel; that 'before any additional 

bonds can be issued for improvements applicant must show net 

operating earnings of $63,970 (twice the interest on bonds issued) 

plus twice the interest requirement of any additio~al bonds issued; 

that the bondholder has indicated that it is deeply concerned with 

applicantts continued operating loss and if the loss is continued 

it not only will not purchase additional bonds, but as funds come 

into the bond indenture trust from the consumers' advances trusts, 

it will require that the money be used to rcdeem outstanding bo~ds 

rather than for additions to 'I.ltility plant. 

The record herein shows, among other things, that appli­

cant c~n find no market for its stock for the reason that its 

earnIngs record is poor, that its entire line of credit is very 

nearly exhausted. 

Pacific Water Co.'s capital structure has been the 

s~bject of Commission concern for Some time, as evidenced in 

Decision No. 53862, dated October 1, 1956, and in Decision 

No. 55730, dated October 22, 1957. 



e 
A. 38402 et ale ET ** **** 

Each request for interim rate relief m,:st be determined 

upon the special facts and circumstances of the case. No hard and 

fast rule may be prescribed to fit all cases. 

Tho record reflects that there is an exist~ng 

emcrgenc¥~~~r=~ting an interim rate increa$c. Because 

of the present financial condition of the applicant we find, from 

the evidence, that ability of the applicant to continue to furnish 

reason2.ble service to customers entitled to rec\~ive it is in 

serious jeopardy. In the d~rcutnstances, we find th~t the public 

interest requires that applicant's customers be furni$hed reasonable 

service. In order to fut'l.').ish such service the app,lic,"-nt must 

receive interim rate relief. 

Rates in the three general areas will be increased . 

to an amount approximately one half of the over-all .ronount requested. 

However, because of the n'tllller"us schedules in certain of the 

systems, individual rates in some instances will not be increased 

while in others, increases of more than one half will occur. Both 

flat and metered rate service schedules will be adjusted. The 

Commission finds as a fact that the increase in rates and cha~ges 

authorized herein are 

-6-



A. 38402 et~l. ET * * • 
TIle Commission reserves its final findings and conclusions 

on applicant's oper3ting practices, its adjusted operating revenues 

and expenses, its rate base, rate o.f return, final rates and allied 

matters until the conclusion of applicant's main case for a rate in­

crease, and the issuance of a final decision herein. 

INTERIM ORDER 

Amendments of the applications as above entitled hav-,------"'.-, .. __ .. _' 

ing been filed, public bearings having been held, the matter having 

been submitted and now being ready for decision, therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Water Company be and it 

is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this Commission after 

the effective date of this order, in conformity with the Commission's 

General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates shown in Appendix B 

attached hereto, and) upon not less than five days' notice to the ----
CommisSion and to the public, to make said rates effective for 

service rendered on and after February 1, 1958. -_.-...--...---_. 
The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 

the d\jte hereof. 

day of 

-7---

--

-



e 
A.' 38402, )8441, 38695 - jm 

Appendix A 

List of Appearances 

Moss, Lyon .. §.:. Dunn" by George C. Lyon, for applicant. 

C. M. SarOyan', ':L2J:ln R. G1llande:cS, A. L. Cleleghem and 
Richard B. Entwls~le, for the Commission staff. 

1', ••• ,,~1 ". 

SJ).sen B. L1,.1.dden'oerg, iVIatt1e Ke:lloR'.g;, Sadie E. Patrick, 
Bernice Glaze, M~,rgaret D. Kennedy;" Mary P. ROM, 
Arthur Craig, Mr$. Eyelyn M, Felton,,. Mrs. Carl 
W1nkler, Mrs. George Lloyd, J. Leaf, Neal Sprotte, 
Walter J. Wilson, Homer C, Heater, nrs. Paul'E; 
~, Mrs. Ethel A. Cook, Mrs. Rosemary B. Deur, 
R. A, Brock, Mrs. Lyla Arellanez, and Mrs. Allce 
H. Buchbplz; 1nterested parties. 



AFPENDD: B 
Page 1 of 5 

Schedule ~o. WS-1 

Applicable to all metered water se~iee. 

TERRIT..QEX 

The unineorpora~ed territory of Sections 8, 9, 10~ 15, 16, 17, and the 
Southoast quartor of Section 5, To,,"-nship 9 No:':"th, &mge :2 \iest, Z.B.B. and M., 
we:::t of the to;..m, of B~rsto'W', SM Bernardino Coun'::'y. 

Quantity Rc.tes: 

Por Meter 
pnA' Mortb 

First 900 cu.ft. or le~s •••••••••••••••••••••• $ 2.35 
Next 4,100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. •••••••••••••• .22 
Noxt ;,000 eu.rt., per 100 eu_ft. •••••••••••••• .18 
Over 10,000 cu.!t., per 100 cu.ft. •••••••••••••• .13 

For 5/8 x ~/4-inch ~etcr ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/'4-inch meter .,. ...................... . 
For l-inch meter .•••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-l/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •.••••••••••.•••••••••••• 
For 4-inch =eter •...••.•••••..•••••.••••• 

'!'ho :tt.d.nim\l!ll Charge will entitle the customer 
to tho q'lantity of water ~~ch that minimum 
charge will purchase at tho Quantity Rates. 

$ 2.35 
3.00 
5.00 
7.50 

10.00 
30.CO 



A. 3$402 ET 

APPLICABrr.ITY 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 ot 5 

Schedule No. LO-l 

GENERAL METERED SER\TICE 

Applicable to all metered vater service. 

Certain areas near the cities and unincorporated cocm~~ities or Norwalk, 
Downey, Artesia and Nowlin, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES -
QuMtity Rates: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 

Ovor 

800 cu.it. or less •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
2,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.it ••••••••••••••••• 
3,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.it ••••••••••••••••• 
~rOOO cu.rt~1 per 100 c~:f~: 1ffllllllllllill 

10~OOO eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••••••• 

Far 5/8 x 3/4-~Oh meter ...................... oil ................... ,. 

For 3!4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch moter ••••••••••••••••••••.• _ .••• 
For l-l!Z-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-1noh meter •.••.••••••..••••••.••.•.•• 
For 4-inch meter •....•...••••••••.••••••••• 

thE! Minimum Charge 'Will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rat6S. 

Per Meter 
per Month 

$ 2.75 
.25 
.20 
,1e 
.13 

$ 2.7~ 

4.00 
5.00 

10.00 
14.00 
26.00 
,38.00 



e 
A. 38402 ET * 

APPLICABILITY 

APPE~D: B 
Page 3 of 5 

Schedule No. LO-2 

Applicable to all ~tor ccrvice ~~iohed on a flat ~at3 basis • . 
TERRITORY 

Certain areas near the cities and unincorporated communities of Norwalk, 
Downey, Artesia. and Nowlin, ond vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES -

1. For ea.ch single i'runily residence, including 
premices not exceeding 10,000 sq. ft. in area 

a. For each additional residential unit 
on the s~e pre~ises and sorved from 
the s~~e servico connection ••••••••••••• 

b. For ea.ch 100 sq.ft. of aroa in oxcess 
of lO,OOO cq. ft .•..................•.•• 

2. For eOoch store, market or shop •••••••••••••• 

3. For each service stOotion ......•.•..........• 

SPECIAL CONDITIO~ 

Por 3/4-Inch 
Service Connection 

per Honth 

$3.00 

1.50 

.02 

3.00 

3.50 

1. All servic~ not covered by the above clasoifico.tions will be furnished 
only on a metered b:lSis. 

2. A meter may be in;talled a.t option oi' utility or customer i'or above 
claJsii'icatiens in which event service thereafter ~~ be furnished only on the 
bcsis of SChedule No. to-l, Oenor~ Met~red Sorvice. 



e 
A. JS402 ET 

APPr .. ICABTI.ITY 

APPENDDC B 
Paee 4 of 5 

Scbedule No. OR-l 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Certain areas in or near ~he cities and unincorporated communit1oo of 
Garden Grove, Weotroinster, Barber City, Mid'Woy City and Santa Ana, and 
vicinity, Orange County. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 eu.tt. or less ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.tt .................. . 
Next 7,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••••••••• 
Next 20,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••••• 
Over JO,OOO cu.ft., per 100 eu.rt •••••••••••••••••• 

Min1tl.um Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 
For l-inch meter 
For 1-1/2-inch meter 
For 2-ineh meter 
For 3-inch meter 
For 4-inch meter 

• ••• III ....................... . 

•..•••.............•.......• 
....••.....•...•..........•• 
• ...... III •••••••••••••••••• III •• · ............... '" ............ . 
• ..... " ....... III ...... III .......... . .................................. 

The ¥~imum Charge 'Will entitle the customer 
to the ouantity of 'Water which that minimum 
charge Will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
'PAr M9l'lth 

$ 2.50 
.20 
.16 
.14 
.12 

$ 2.50 
3.75 
6.00 

10 .. 00 
14.00 
27 .. 00 
43 .. 00 



e 
A. 38402 ET * 

APPt ICABTI. I'I'Y 

APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 5 

Schedulo No. 0R-2 

CEll1ERllI. Fr.AT RATE SER~lICE 
----..- _'P' 

Applic~ble to all ~t0r servlce furnished on a flat rate basis. 

TER.~I'!'ORY 

Ce:otain o.re~ i:o or near tho cities and uni."'lcorporated communi ties of 
G:-.rd0:O Grove, We~tminster, Barber City, MidW3.Y City e.."'l.d Santa Ana, and 
v.i.cinity, Orange County. 

Ra.m -
1. For a. s~gle family residence, including premises 

not excooding lO,OOO sq. ft. in area ••••••••••••• 

a. For each ~ditionol residenti.al unit on 
the some premises and served from the 

Per 3/4--Inoh 
Servico Connection 

per Month 

same service connection •••••••••••••••••••••• 1.50 

b. For each laO sq. ft. of ~ea 1."'l. excess 
or 10,000 sq. ft. •........................... .03 

2. For each ctore, m~kot or shop •••••••••••••••••• .3.00 

3. For each service otntion ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4.00 

SPECIAl. COr..'DITIONS 

1. All ;service not covered by the above classifications will ~e fur­
nished only on a metered b~is. 

2. A meter m3Y be inst~ed at option of utility or customer for above 
cla=sif1cations in vhich ovent servico theroafter will be furnished only on 
the basis of Schedule No. OR-l, Gonor~ ~~torod Service. 


